March 27, 2023

King Street Properties
800 Boylston Street, Suite 2400
Boston, MA 02199

ATTN: Eric Jacobs, eric@gbasf.com
RE: Approval of Schematic Design and Minor Modifications to Pier 70 Parcel A
Dear Eric,

Thank you for your submittal of the vertical improvement design of Parcel A. Pursuant to Planning Code
Section 249.79(1), the Planning Department has reviewed the vertical improvement design and finds it consistent
with the requirements of Section 249.79 and the Design for Development document. The Planning Department
has completed review and hereby approves the vertical improvement design as detailed in the staff report dated

March 16, 2023.

The Design Review Application includes a request for minor modifications from the following Design for
Development Standards, as detailed in the staff report:

5.6.2: Shared Egress.

5.6.7: Access Locations.

6.8.2: Ground Floor Transparency.
6.9.4: Fagade Rhythm.

e 6.11.1: Mechanical Screening.

The minor modifications are approved as requested. Any significant modification to the approved
schematic design will require submittal of a new schematic design application to the Planning Department.

APPROVED DATE

March 27, 2023

Richard Hillis
Planning Director
San Francisco Planning Department



MEMO TO THE PLANNING DIRECTOR

March 16,2023

Case Number: 2014-001272PHA-03
Project Address: Pier 70 Mixed-Use Project Parcel A
Zoning: P70-MU (Pier 70 Mixed Use)

Pier 70 Special Use District
90-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: Pier 70 Parcel A

Project Sponsor: King Street Properties
800 Boylston Street, Suite 2400
Boston, MA 02199

Staff Contact: Monica Giacomucci - (628) 652-7414
Monica.Giacomucci@sfgov.org
Ryan Wassum - (415) 274-0637
Ryan.Wassum@sfport.com

Recommendation: Approve the Schematic Design and Minor Modifications

Background

Planning Code Section 249.79(k) details the administrative review process for vertical improvements at the Pier 70
Mixed Use Project. Under the administrative review process, schematic designs of vertical improvements
proposed at the site are reviewed by Planning Department and Port staff for completeness and consistency with
the Design for Development (D4D) document. Upon a determination of completeness (or deemed completeness),
staff shall conduct design review and prepare a staff report determining compliance of the Vertical Improvement
with Section 249.79 and the D4D, including a recommendation regarding any modifications sought. Within 20-
days of delivery and posting of this staff report, the Planning Director shall approve or disapprove the Vertical
Improvement design and any Minor Modifications based on its compliance with this Section 249.79 and the D4D
and recommendations of the staff report.

This memo serves as the staff report required under Section 249.79 and details the completeness and consistency
of the schematic building designs for Parcel A, which was submitted to the Port of San Francisco for review on
October 11,2022 and updated and resubmitted on January 13, 2023.
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Prior Project Proposal

Parcel A was previously reviewed as a six-story, 90-foot tall, 364,415 square foot non-residential building with
retail sales and service uses located at the ground floor. This prior design by Grimshaw and DES Architects was
approved by Planning Director Richard Hillis on January 31, 2022. After the approval of the schematic design by
the former sponsor (Brookfield), King Street Properties (an affiliate of Brookfield) elected to pursue the
alternative design described in this report that is more suitable to life sciences.

Current Project Proposal

Parcel Ais proposed to be developed with a six story, 90-foot tall, approximately 338,714 square foot office
building with retail sales and services uses located at the ground floor and one level of subterranean vehicular
parking. The project requests five minor modifications to the requirements of the Design for Development (D4D)
document, which is detailed below. A plan check sheet detailing consistency with the D4D and a reduced set of
plans are attached to this report.

Additionally, the project sponsor has conducted outreach events with interested parties to solicit feedback on
the proposed design for Parcel A. This outreach included attendance of a Southern Advisory Committee (SAC)
meeting on February 22, 2023 and presentation of the proposed design. The proposed design was well received,
with the exception of the following feedback from several SAC members:

1. Northern Elevation: Consider breaking up and/or texturing the horizontal cornice line above the base of
the building at the 35” height reference to better correlate with the design of the adjacent historic
Building 113.

Staff has recommended a Condition of Approval to direct the sponsor to continue to work with staff to
accentuate and refine the cornice line above the base of the building to better correlate with the design of
the adjacent historic Building 113, prior to submittal of building permits (specifically the architectural
addendum).

2. Western Elevation: In combining heavy and light elements and materials from existing Pier 70
architecture, the upper portion of the building above the glass curtain wall appears to make the building
feel heavy on top. Consider bringing the metal piers all the way down to the terrace so the building feels
less top heavy and more balanced.

The design team has evaluated this comment and cannot redesign the portion of this building because the
added transparency greatly strengthens the dimensional height reference to the adjacent historic
structures (required under D4D Standard 6.15) and breaks an otherwise long facade into more than one
zone. Additionally, the added transparency benefits the interior space adjacent to the rooftop terraces.
After consideration of the design team’s analysis, staff concurs with their design assessment and finds the
elevation as designed in compliance with the D4D requirements and further design changes would be
unwarranted.

San Francisco
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Further, over the course of review, the schematic design has been amended to clarify consistency with Section
249.79 and the requirements of the D4D. In conducting design review of the proposed vertical improvement,
staff has found the proposed building to be in general compliance with Section 249.79 and the requirements of
the D4D.

Required Minor Modifications

The project requests the following minor modifications to the standards and guidelines of the Design for
Development:

1. Guideline 5.6.2: Shared Egress
Off-street loading entrances and exits should be combined with garage parking entries wherever
reasonable and feasible along the same block frontage.

The proposed Project provides intentional separation between the garage entry and loading doors. The
separation accommodates an angled loading dock which ensures trucks have enough maneuvering space
within the narrow width of Louisiana Street. It also provides needed separation for a number of vital
mechanical intake/exhaust locations along the fagade. Providing separation between the vehicle parking
ramp and the loading/trash area will alleviate conflict and provide a safer condition for both the occupant
and operations vehicles.

2. Standard 5.6.7: Access Locations
The distance of entry and exit points for garages, accessory parking, and off-street loading shall be at
least 60 feet from the corner of an intersection (as measured from the parcel line).

The proposed Project locates the loading dock access entry approximately 58 feet north of the property line
at the corner of 21° Street and Louisiana Street. This is within 10% of the D4D standard of 60 feet. The
location of the loading dock accommodates a number of logistical factors; it lessens opportunity for
conflict with the parking garage entry, it ensures no/minimal regrading by meeting the sloping grade of
the site and provides a truck maneuvering path with minimal impact to surrounding street traffic.

3. Standard 6.8.2: Ground Floor Transparency
The ground floor facade shall have a minimum of 60 percent transparency applicable to all non-
residential uses, excluding frontage dedicated to parking and loading access, building egress, and
mechanical and core systems. Transparent areas shall have a maximum sill height of three feet from
sidewalk grade.

In order to comply, the majority of glazed areas shall be unobstructed by solid window coverings or
other features that impede visibility from the public realm into the interior of the ground floor of the
building. Minimal window signs, textures, patterns, or other features used for display and
communication shall be permitted.

Darkly tinted or highly mirrored glass is prohibited on the ground floor.

The proposed Project requests a modification from the Sill Height requirement. Specifically, it is

PlSan Francisco
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anticipated that Level 1 will need to be raised slightly higher than three feet above the lowest point at back
of sidewalk to ensure compliance with Sea Level Rise protection measures. The maximum sill height will
not rise more than three feet four inches above the sidewalk, which represents an overall deviation of less
than 10% from the three-foot requirement.

4. Standard 6.9.4: Fagade Rhythm
All new construction buildings with fagade lengths greater than 200 feet along a side shall use vertical
facade articulation at maximum 30-foot intervals on center to create a finer grain facade. Articulation
may be achieved through expressed bay structure, fenestration, articulation, or material differentiation.
The vertical rhythm shall be perceptible from the street.

The project proposes a typical 33’ foot interval (aligning with structural bays), representing a 10% deviance
from the D4D standard of 30. The additional width of each module is necessary for programmatic
functions of the proposed lab use. Additionally, the 33’ rhythm is widened intentionally at the two main
building entries to make them more visually prominent at grade and enhance the indoor-outdoor
connection. The glazed area of each entry portal is within the 33" module, allowing for compatibility with
the overall rhythm of the building and prominence and transparency at the building entrances. The
structural system is expressed on the exterior of the building through faceted board-formed concrete piers
which are aligned with the building column grid spacing, thereby representing the structural system in the
spirit of this D4D standard.

5. Standard 6.11.1: Mechanical Screening
For all new construction, rooftop equipment shall step-back at a minimum ratio of 1.2 feet in a
horizontal dimension, from the exterior building wall facing a public ROW, for every foot above the
maximum height limit of the building, and shall be screened with architectural or landscaped materials
harmonious with the building’s material, color, and scale. The screen shall be at least equal in height to
the mechanical elements that it screens.

In review of the D4D standard, the Planning Department finds that it applies to rooftop equipment, and
that exhaust stacks extending above such equipment may exceed this limit if the nature of the exhausted
material requires such measure for the operation of the building and for human health and safety. The
proposed design includes exhaust stack terminations that extend above the level of the rooftop screening.
Industry best practices and standards recommend that these exhaust terminations extend above the roof
screen for the operation of the building.

Required Director’s Action

For the project to proceed, the Planning Director must approve the Vertical Improvement design and any Minor
Modifications based on the Project’s compliance with Section 249.79, the D4D, and recommendations of this
staff report.

San Francisco
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Basis For Recommendation

The project is compliant with Section 249.79 of the Planning Code.

The project is compliant with the requirements of the Design for Development (D4D) document, except for
Guideline 5.6.2 and Standards 5.6.7,6.8.2,6.9.4, and 6.11.1, to which minor modifications are requested.

The project has been reviewed by interested neighborhood groups and only minor design-related
modifications were requested.

Additional design refinement can be accomplished through Conditions of Approval for the project.

Recommendation: Approve the Schematic Design and Minor Modifications

Attachments:

Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval
Parcel A Conformance Checklist
Parcel A Plans

San Francisco


http://www.sf-planning.org/info

Memo to Planning Director Case No.2014-001272PHA-03
March 16,2023 Pier 70-Parcel A

EXHIBIT A:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Design - Compliance at Plan Stage

1.

Pl

Port Building Permit Submittal. Prior to submittal of Port Building Permits, the project sponsor shall
continue to work with staff on the design, with specific reference to the cornice line above the architectural
base of the building. The cornice line should be accentuated and refined to better correlate with the design
of the adjacent historic Building 113.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department and Port Planning on
the building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to
Department staff and Port Planning review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance. Prior to the issuance of the Port Building Permit, the
Project Sponsor shall provide final architectural plans to Planning Department so that they may consult with
Port staff regarding Planning staff’s recommendations, including but not limited to any refinements to the
cornice line above the architectural base of the building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7414,
www.sfplanning.org

Signage. All signage on the development lot shall comply with the Master Sign Program for the Pier 70 site.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-
planning.org

Landscape Plan. Project must comply with SF Environment Code Section 700. Section 704(d)(3) requires
Municipal Construction Projects, which includes all projects on Port property, to follow the City and County of
San Francisco’s Biodiversity Guidelines as further specified in the Port of San Francisco’s Biodiversity Design
Criteria. Compliance must be documented in the permit addendum inclusive of landscape drawings for
review by Port staff.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, ww.sf-
planning.org

San Francisco

anning


http://www.sf-planning.org/info
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/

2_R22.1vt

Autodesk Docs://KING STREET PROP - PIER 70 UPDATE/ARCH-KSP-Pier70-ParcelA_Desi

12/13/2022 1:16:46 PM

ignReviewSubmission:

PARCEL A

88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

12/16/2022

PW PROJECT #492217.000

PLANNING RESPONSE

OWNER ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL MEP CIVIL LANDSCAPING PARKING PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO
King Street Properties Perkins & Will DCIENGINEERS MEYERS PLUS BKF ENGINEERS Miller Company Landscape Architects Watry Design CITY OF San Francisco
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199 2Bryant 8t. San Francisco, CA 94105 135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA 98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA 255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City, 1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103 2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA Pier 1 The Embarcadero San Francisco, CA 94111
CONTACT: Andrew Moore (415) 780-9715 (TEL) 94105 94111 CA 94065 (415) 252-7288 x104 (TEL) 95110 (415) 274-0400 (TEL)
amoore@ks-prop.com CONTACT: Matt Covall (415) 638-8919 (TEL) (415) 432-8102 (TEL) (650) 482-6477 (TEL) CONTACT: Maya Nagasaka (833)917-7275 (TEL)
matt.covall@perkinswill.com CONTACT: Jeff Brink CONTACT: Susie See CONTACT: Monda Sadeghian nagasaka@millercomp.com CONTACT: Hyong-gi Jeon
jbrink@dci-engineers.com susie@meyersplus.com msadeghian@bkf.com hjeon@watrydesign.com

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

2 Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415.856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA
94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
11

LanoscaPNG

Miller Company Landscape Architects
1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
eaRkIG

Watry Design

2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110

owneR

King Street Properties
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

LIFE SCIENCE

KEYPLAN

20msTREET

LouisiANA
MARYLAND.

207 sReeT

ISSUE CHART

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

[ DesgnReviewRevison3 |
V-S|
Job Number 492217.000
TITLE

COVER

SHEET NUMBER

G00-00

©2021 Perkins and Wil




2_R22.1vt

Autodesk Docs://KING STREET PROP - PIER 70 UPDATE/ARCH-KSP-Pier70-ParcelA_Desi

12/13/2022 2:06:48 PM

ignReviewSubmission:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

FIRE RESISTANCE (CHAPTER 6)

DRAWING INDEX

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PARCEL A INCLUDES THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEVLOPMENT OF A SIX-STORY,
GROUND UP, SPECULATIVE CLASS A LIFE SCIENCE BUILDING CONSISTING OF
ROUGHLY 320,000 GROSS SQUARE FEET WITH 1 LEVEL OF SUBTERRANEAN PARKING.
LIMITED BUILDING AMENITY SPACES WILL BE INLUDED AS A PART OF THE CORE AND
SHELL CONSTRUCTION.

THIS PROJECT SCOPE INCLUDES DESIGN OF THE CORE AND SHELL OF THE BUILDING
AND WILL INCLUDE PARKING, LOADING, MECHANICAL/PLUMBING/ELECTRICAL
INFRASTRUCTURE, CORE SPACES, LOBBY AND INTERIOR COMMON SPACES. MOST OF
THE BUILDING INTERIOR WILL BE UNFINISHED LEASABLE SPACE.

THE PLANTINGS SHOWN AT GROUND LEVEL WILL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PART OF THE CORE AND SHELL WORK. EXISTING STREET TREES IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY
ARE DESIGNED AND PERMITTED SEPARATELY UNDER THE HORIZONTAL WORK.

TERRACES/BALCONIES SHALL BE PART OF THE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS AND NOT BE
COMMON USE. A PLANTING LIST CREATED BY THE CORE AND SHELL TEAM WILL BE
INCLUDED IN THE TENANT AGREEMENT. TENANTS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PLANTINGS BASED ON THE PLANTING LIST TO BE DEVELOPED AND PROVIDED IN THE
TENANT STANDARDS HANDBOOK.

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

ADDRESS: 88 MARYLAND ST SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
ZONING DESIGNATION: P70-MU

PROPERTY ID: APN 4111-009

BLOCK NO: PARCEL A

HEIGHT LIMIT: 90' (MEASURED FROM HIGHEST POINT OF GRADE TO HIGHEST POINT ON
FINISHED ROOF)

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 90'
PROPOSED NO OF STORES: 6 + BASEMENT

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY TYPE:

GROSS FLOOR AREA: OCCUPANCY. GROSS AREA
LEVEL B: GARAGE S-2 53,902 GSF
LEVEL 1 OFFICE B 31,197 GSF
ASSEMBLY A3 18,046 GSF
RETAIL 4,658 GSF
LEVEL 2 OFFICE 20,122 GSF
LABORATORY 29,970 GSE
LEVEL 3: OFFICE 18,275 GSF
LABORATORY 27,099 GSF
LEVEL 4 OFFICE 18,282 GSF
LABORATORY 26.897 GSF
LEVEL5: OFFICE 18,275 GSF
LABORATORY 26.861 GSF
LEVEL 6: OFFICE 18,271 GSF
LABORATORY 26.859 GSF

TOTAL: 338,714 GSF

(NOTE: AREAMEASURED PER SFPC SEC. 102, TO THE EXTERIOR FACE OF BUILDING

WALLS, INCLUDING DECKS THAT ARE NOT OPEN TO THE SKY. EXCLUDES PORTIONS OF
DECKS WHICH PROJECT BEYOND THE FACE OF THE BUILDING. EXCL}
DIUM. NO DEDUCTIONS FOR SHAFTS OR STAIRWAYS§ SEE G10:00 FOR

PROJECT INFORMATION - APPLICABLE CODES
SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE & AMENDMENTS (CFC)
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11B
2019 NFPA 13
2013 NFPA 14
2016 NFPA 72
2019 PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE
2019 PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO MECHANICAL CODE
2019 PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO PLUMBING CODE
2019 PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO GREEN BUILDING CODE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
MAIN BUILDING: TYPE I-A SPRINKLERED
(PER TABLE 504.3, 504.4, 506.2)

BUILDING COMPONENT FIRE RATING
A) EXTERIOR WALL NON-RATED
(NON-BEARING) 1-HR RATED @ < 20'SEPARATION
B) FLOOR / CEILING 2-HOUR (UL#DT779)

(SEE DETAIL XX)
C) ROOF / CEILING 1-HOUR (UL#D779)

(SEE DETAIL XX)

D) STRUCTURAL FRAME

-WIDE FLANGE BEAMS 3HOUR
-WIDE FLANGE COLUMNS 3HOUR
(SEE SHEET XX)

THE STRUCTURAL FRAME SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE THE SLAB AND THE MILD STEEL
REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB HAVING DIRECT CONNECTIONS TO THE COLUMNS AND
BRACING MEMBERS DESIGNED TO CARRY GRAVITY LOADS. THE MEMBERS OF FLOOR OR
ROOF PANELS THAT HAVE NO CONNECTION TO THE COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSIDERED
SECONDARY MEMBERS AND NOT A PART OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAME. THIS INCLUDES
ROOF CANOPIES.

E) ELECTRICAL ROOM AND ELEVATOR CONTROL ROOM

(SEE DETAIL XX) 1-HOUR
F) SHAFTS 2-HOUR
(SEE DETAIL XX)

G) FIRE STOPPING AT FLOOR EDGE OF SLAB TO EXTERIOR BUILDING SKIN
(SEE DETAIL XX) 2-HOUR

H) FIRESTOPPING AT STEEL PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS & ROOF
(SEE DETAILXX) ~ 3-HOUR (UL#C-AJ-5185)

J) THE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PENTHOUSE IS LOCATED AT LEAST 20 FEET
FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES AND MAY BE OF UNPROTECTED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION PER CBC 1510.2.5 EXCEPTION 1

FULL OCCUPANCY, FIRE AND SMOKE SEPARATION AND ACCESSIBILITY
COMPLIANCE WILL BE REQUIRED AT FIRST TIME TENANT IMPROVEMENT. NO
TECHNICAL INFEASIBILITY OR UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP REQUESTS WILL BE
GRANTED

FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION (CHAPTER 7)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE I-A, FULLY SPRINKLERED

FULL OCCUPANCY, FIRE AND SMOKE SEPARATION AND ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE
WILL BE REQUIRED AT FIRST TIME TENANT IMPROVEMENT. NO TECHNICAL
INFEASIBILITY OR UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP REQUESTS WILL BE GRANTED.

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS

2019 CBC TABLE 705.8

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF 20 FT OR MORE, EXTERIOR WALLS ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO BE RATED AND MAY HAVE AN UNLIMITED AMOUNT OF UNPROTECTED
OPENINGS.

2019 CBC 705.8.5, EXCEPTION 2
VERTICAL SEPERATION ON THE EXTERIOR IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE BUILDING
SHALL BE FULLY SPRINKLED THROUGHOUT.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 9)

THE FOLLOWING ARE DESIGN-BUILD FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS THAT ARE TO BE
PART OF THE SHELL CONSTRUCTION.

A) AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING SHELL.

B) CLASS | FIRE STANDPIPE SYSTEM SINCE BUILDING IS GREATER THAN 4
STORIES IN HEIGHT. THE STANDPIPE SYSTEM MAY BE INTERCONNECTED WITH
THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND SHALL EXTEND TO THE ROOF.

C) THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DISCHARGE DENSITY SHALL BE 0.17 GPM/SQ.
FT. OVER 3,000 SQUARE FEET. THE SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 13-2010.

D) EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS (ERRCS) PER CBC
907.2.13. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (TYPE 2A10BC) WITH A MAXIMUM
TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 75 FEET FROM ANY PORTION WITHIN THE BUILDING.
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A.STREETWALL

B.DEFINED BASE & GROUND FLOOR HEIGHT

o oy
st b o

ottt o
ot oet ot

T T~
58 T

g

LOADING RECS
TNy

1/32"=1-0"

@ LEVEL 01 FLOOR

20TH STREET WALL VARIATION

Total Length = 208" - 4"

Variation Lengths = 37' - 6"
Horizontal Elements / Total = 18%
(max. allowed 20% per S6.7.1)

21ST STREET WALL VARIATION

Total Length = 208" - 4"

Variation Lengths = 21' - 10"
Horizontal Elements / Total = 10.5%
(max. allowed 20% per S6.7.1)

MARYLAND STREET WALL VARIATION

Total Length = 258" - 11"

Variation Lengths = 45' - 8"
Horizontal Elements / Total = 17.6%
(max. allowed 20% per $6.7.1)

LOUISIANA STREET WALL VARIATION

Total Length = 258" - 11"
Variation Lengths = 39' - 2"
Horizontal Elements / Total = 15%
(max. allowed 20% per $6.7.1)

— PENTHOUSE ROOF e PENTHOQSEROOF$
77777777 4{}209, g 209-0"

o _ T.0.LOWROOF - _ T.0.LOWROOF
or-0° 197-0 $
LEVEL 06 o _ ,Lwﬂosd;
WC} 749"
LEVEL 05 N LEVEL 05
<mnu“$ 150‘-0“$
LEVEL 04
145'-:“@
LEVELOSC;
130'- 6"
LEVELO?
115'-9“$
LEVEL 01
ﬁmnu“

e _LEVEL03
130'- 6"

,,,,,,,, L E\/EL02$
119"

—_— — . 7LEVELU|$
100'- 0"

BASE ZONE

BASE ZONE

2Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
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1415.856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA

94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
%4111

LANDSCAPING

4 NORTH ELEVATION BASE

1"=40-0"

/5\ EAST ELEVATION BASE Copy 1

1"=40-0"

7777777777777¢Nm@swow$

209-07

77777777777777'(0@%?0%6;
19107

- . . PEMHOUSEROOF$
209-07

o LOLOWROOF$
19107

o 7LEVELDS$
749"

,,,,,,, LEVELD5$

160°-07

o 7LEVELU4$
453"

- 7LEVELD3$
306"

e - 7LEVELU2$
159"

- 7LEVELD1$
100°-07

,,,,,,,, LEVELDZG;
115-9"

- . _ 7LE\/ELU1$
100'- 07

‘ BASE kONE ‘

BASE ZONE

iterCompany Landscape Architects

1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103

2099

PARKING

Watry Design

Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110

owner

King Street Properties

800 Boyston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

6 SOUTH ELEVATION BASE

1"=400"

FS\WEST ELEVATION BASE

1"=40-0"

Base zone is defined to 2 stories (30') on all elevations

C.GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY

D.GROUND FLOOR MODULATION

12/13/2022 1:18:16 PM

PENTHOUSE ROOF
209°-07

= T.0.LOW ROOF. $
91 -0

LEVEL 06 e;
749"

1

R st%
160-0"

7 NORTH ELEVATION GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY

132" = 10"

9 SOUTH ELEVATION GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY

132" =1-0"

NORTH GF TRANSPARENCY

Total Length = 208' - 2"

Qualifying Transparency Length =

242" +24'-2" + 25'-5" + 24'-2" + 24'-2" + 17-10" = 139" - 11"
139'-11"/ 208'-2" = 67% (min. required 60% per $6.8.2)

EAST GF TRANSPARENCY
Total Length = 256 - 6"
Qualifying Transparency Length =

182'-3"/256' - 6" =71% (min. required 60% per S6.8.2)

207"+ 242" + 242" + 329" + 24'-2" + 24'-2" + 24'-2" + 61" = 182' - 3"

LEVEL 04

14537
LEVEL 03 e;

r 130-6"
LEVEL02. e;

= 159"
LEVEL 01 $

10007

8

777777777777777ﬂwgusm$
209'-0°
T.0.LOW ROOF

191‘-D'$

,7777777777777777LEVEL06$
174'-9"

,7777777777777777LEVELU5$
160'- 0"

L LEVELUAE;
145'-3"
- LEVELGS

130‘-5'$

,7777777777777777LEVELU2$
15'-9"

,LEVEL01$
100- 0"

10

SOUTH GF TRANSPARENCY

Total Length = 208" - 2"

Qualifying Transparency Length =

21'-2"+ 260" + 26'-0" + 26'-0" + 26'-0" + 21'-5" = 146" - 7"

146'-7" | 208'-2" = 70% (min. required 60% per S6.8.2)

< q

- . . PENTHOLLSERODFQ
209°-07

e . TO@WROOF$
191'-0"
L _ 7LEVEL06$
174-9"
e . 7LEVEL05$
160°-0"
e . J.EVELM$
145-3"
L _ 7LEVEL03$
130-6"

o _ _LEVELQ?
115 -9"

LEVEL 01 $

EAST ELEVATION GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY

132" = 10"

L _ _ PENTHQJSEROOF$
20907

L . TOLDWROOFC;
191°-0"
7777777777777777774%
174'-9"
L . 7LEVELD5$
160°- 0"
L . 7LEVELU4Q;
145'-3"
LEVEL 03
|30'-6'$
LEVELDZ$
115'-9"
LEVEL 01
|00'-0'$

WEST ELEVATION GROUND FLOOR TRANSPARENCY

132" = 10"

WEST GF TRANSPARENCY

Total Length (excluding service and parking) = 70'- 9"
Qualifying Transparency Length =
22-1"+22-1"=44'-2"

44'-2"[70'- 9" = 62% (min. required 60% per $6.8.2)

CCONCRETE PIER, TYP

N A

\
¢
b
4

48
PRIMARY
ENTRY

|
¢
b
4

33

RETAIL ENTRY

0"

28

2 GROUND FLOOR MODULATION

132" =1-0"

APPLICANT REQUESTS EXCEPTION:

RHYTHM OF MODULATING CONCRETE VERTICAL ARTICULATION ALIGNS WITH LAB BENCH
AISLES AND CORRESPONDING STRUCTURAL GRIDS, WITHIN 10% THE MAXIMUM OF 30" (30' X
110% = 33'). THIS RHYTHM IS ONLY MODIFIED AT EACH MAIN ENTRY TO THE PROJECT TO
FURTHER EMPHASIZE THE ENTRY AND ACHIEVE HIGHER TRANSPARENCY TO THOSE ACTIVE
USES.
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A.GROUND FLOOR HORIZONTAL ELEMENT

B.GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL OFFICE FRONTAGE

20TH STREET HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS

Total Length = 208" - 4"

Horizontal Element Lengths = 114" - 6"

Horizontal Elements / Total = 55%
(min. required 20% per S6.8.5)

1 20TH & MARYLAND CANOPIES

132" = 10"

MARYLAND HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS

Total Length = 254" - 11"

Horizontal Element Lengths = 143' - 5"

Horizontal Elements / Total = 56%
(min. required 20% per S6.8.5)

- . PEMHOUSERO0F$
20907

B o LD.LDWROOFC;
191~ 07

B o 7LEVEL06$
749"

L . 7LEVEL05$
760 - 0"

B o 7LEVELM$
453"

B o 7LEVEL03$
130-6"

£y - o o LEVELUZC;
115-9"

NORTH ELEVATION COMMERCIAL

9 FRONTAGE

1/32"=1-0"
Baseline Denominator Length = 121' - 3"

Qualifying Length = 92" - 2"

_Qualifying (92' - 2") / Baseline (121' - 3") = 76%
(91" or 75% per S6.8.6)

3 20TH NORTH

132" = 10"

Y

B - ¥ 1
<uouu“$

C.OCCUPIABLE PROJECTIONS

D. NON-OCCUPIABLE PROJ:ECTIONS

12/13/2022 1:18:36 PM

N
T
N IIIIIMIIiKI

2 LEVEL 05 PROJECTIONS

132" = 10"

SOUTH ELEVATION PROJECTIONS

Total Length = 208"

Projection Total Length = 20
Projection Length / Total = 9.6%
(max. allowed 60% per $6.10.3)

Total Area = 208' * 60' - 6" = 12,584 SF
Projection Total Area = 20' * 60 - 6" = 1190 SF
Projection Area / Total = 9.6%

(max. allowed 33% per $6.10.3)

EAST ELEVATION PROJECTIONS

Total Length = 254' - 11"
Projection Total Length = 4"
Projection Length / Total = 2%
(max. allowed 60% per $6.10.3)

Total Area = 254'- 11" * 60' - 6" = 15,427.5 SF
Projection Total Area = 4'* 60 - 6" = 242 SF
Projection Area / Total = 2%

(max. allowed 33% per $6.10.3)

- . PtiﬂTHousERooFe;
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19107
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159"
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5 EAST ELEVATION PROJECTIONS

1"=40-0"
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- _ _ TQLOWRDOF$
191°-07
- _ _ _ LEVELOG
174-9"
- _ _ 7LE\/EL05$
160'- 0"
- _ _ 7LE\/EL04$
145-3"
- _ _ 7LEVEL03$
130°-6"
- _ _ 7LE\/EL02$
159"
- _ _ 7LE\/EL0|$
100~ 0"

7 SOUTH ELEVATION PROJECTIONS
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77# 77777
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(N5 107
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LEVEL 05 $
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10% MINDR MODIFICATION
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A. KEY FACADE REQUIREMENTS

B. QUALIFYING STRATEGIES - MASSING

WEST FACADE - LOUISIANA ST.

'BASE AND UPPER LEVEL SETBACKS = 1 POINT (1 PREREQUISITE)

C. QUALIFYING STRATEGIES - MODULATION

MULTIPLE FACADE SYSTEMS = 2 CREDITS

D. QUALIFYING STRATEGIES - MATERIALITY

PREFERRED MATERIALS = 1 CREDIT
FACADE DEPTH = 1 CREDIT

S S N S e e 2

Qualitying Numerator = 31-9" x 25811 = 8,221 SF

Baseline Denominator
(1317 X62-10°) + (129°6° X 62-10°) + (25811 x 31-9") = 24,632 SF

8,221 SF 1 24,632 SF = 33.4%
(min. required 20% per $6.18.1)

Per Figure 6.18.4, Subsection 1: Any qualfying massing or modulation
strategy above the prerequisite amount will be counted s two credits.

Total Credits: 2

-

B R 1 A A 0 1 et

IR a2
fonaliie pe

[t |

.

]

|
1

]

]
N
=4

L

[ .
L =

=== =-

@ 132" = 10"

260 -10°

Qualfying Numerator = 6,733 SF

Baseline Denominator
H (946) " L (260-10°) = 24,649 SF

Qualifying (6,733 SF) / Baseline (24,649 SF) = 27.3% = 1 Credit
(min. required 20% per S6.18.1)

TOP/BOTTOM OF METAL
FACETS INCLUDED, TYP

WEST ELEVATION FACADE DEPTH DIAGRAM

SIDE OF METAL
FACETS INCLUDED, TYP.

I~ TOP & SIDES
OF CONCRETE
WALLS
INCLUDED,
v R

AVG

132" =1-0"

Qualifying Numerator = 5,954 SF

Baseline Denominator
H(94-6) L (260-10°) = 24,649 SF

Qualying (5,954 SF) / Baseline (24,649 SF) = 24.1% = 1 Credit
(min. required 20% per S6.18.1)

PREFERRED MATERIALS

METAL CLADDING 1

The design team has selected a metal panel with metalic brass/bronze finish as
the primary fnish material because it has wamih and character. The weathered
finished on the historic buildings of pier 70 have different colors and textures
through unique processes, but share a character and human scale. The materiality
and detailing of the metal facades is inspired by the neighboring weathered metal
buildings without attempting to recreate a weathered look.

BOARD-FORMED CONCRETE

Asthe base, board formed concrete was chosen as the primary material because it

through formwork d it has & human scale.
Various finishes of concrete are prevalent throughout Pier 70 as a remnant of the site's
industrial and ship-building history. The concrete matches the ground plane around
parcel A while complimenting with the warmer bronze tones of the metal panels.
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A. KEY FACADE REQUIREMENTS

B. QUALIFYING STRATEGIES - MASSING

EXTERNAL COURTYARDS = 1 POINT (1 PREREQUISITE)

C. QUALIFYING STRATEGIES - MODULATION

MULTIPLE FACADE SYSTEMS = 2 POINTS

D. QUALIFYING STRATEGIES - MATERIALITY ™" Feiedten =16

12/13/2022 1:18:58 PM

Qualitying Numerator = 31-9" x 25811 = 8,221 SF

Baseline Denominator
(131:6" X 62-10°) + (131:6° X 62-10°) # (31" x 256-11") = 24,746 SF

8,221 SF 1 24,746 SF = 33.2%
(min. required 20% per $6.18.1)

Per Figure 6.18.4, Subsection 1: Any qualfying massing or modulation
strategy above the prerequisite amount wil be counted s two credits

Total Credits: 2

‘ W W W W Wm’;y—s/ W W W W \Y—J

EAST ELEVAT

AT AT 04609 9190041009009 00

==="

b =

1/32"= 10"

260-10"

Qualfying Numerator = 6,733 SF

Baseline Denominator
H (93-4") * L (260-10") = 24,338 SF

Qualifying (6,733 SF) / Baseline (24,338 SF) = 27.7% = 1 Credit
(min. required 20% per S6.18.1)

SIDE OF METAL TOPIBOTTOM OF METAL
FACETS INCLUDED, TYP FACETS INCLUDED, TYP

EAST ELEVATION - FACADE DEPTH DIAGRAM

132" = 10"

— TOP & SIDES OF
CONCRETE WALLS
INCLUDED, TYP

AVG

Qualifying Numerator = 5,957 SF

Baseline Denominator
H(9347)* L (260-10) = 24,338 SF

Qualying (5,957 SF) / Baseline (24,338 SF) = 24.5% = 1 Credit
(min. required 20% per S6.18.1)

PREFERRED MATERIALS

METAL CLADDING 1

The design team has selected a metal panel with metalic brass/bronze finish as
the primary finish material because it has wamih and character. The weathered
finished on the historic buidings of pier 70 have different colors and textures
through unique processes, but share a character and human scale. The materialty
and detailing of the metal facades is inspired by the neighboring weathered metal
buildings without attempting to recreate a weathered look.

BOARD-FORMED CONCRETE

Asthe base, board formed concrete was chosen as the primary material because t

through formwork d it has & human scale.
Various finishes of concrete are prevalent throughout Pier 70 as a remnant of the site's
industrial and ship-building history. The concrete matches the ground plane around
parcel A while complimenting with the warmer bronze tones of the metal panels.
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A.HISTORIC REFERENCE

B. HISTORIC RHYTHMS AND PATTERNS

PENTHOUS

TO.LOW
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LEVEL 06 e;
749
LEVEL 05, e;
16007

— . __LEVELO4 $
145 -3

_ . _LEVELD3 e;
130°-6

__LEVELO2 e;
159"

77777777777,777,,,7,7,4&@6}
100"- 0"

oo

1 EAST ELEVATION BASE
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BUILDING 113 EAST ELEVATION PROPORTION ANALYSIS

BLD 113 BASE PROPORTION

13

REPEATING VERTICAL PEIRS
CREATES TEXTURE IN PERSPECTIVE

n3

2 STORY, MEDIUM SCALE ARTICULATION
RELATES TO BLD 113 PROPORTIONS

REPEATING VERTICAL PEIRS
CREATES TEXTURE IN PERSPECTIVE

PARCEL A

PARCEL A

C.BUILDABLE ZONES

12/13/2022 1:19:07 PM
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VOLUNTARY: Volumetric Shifting

B 60’ Height Reference Along All Facades B
PRIMARY: Distinct Fenestration Line:

60’ Height Reference B B} 60’ Height Reference
VOLUNTARY: Volumetric Shifting VOLUNTARY: Volumetric Shiting

B T.0.LOW ROOF
e 191‘—0“$

e, - 7LEVEL06$
DRECTION FENESTRATION (N 749"

1

__LEVELO5. e;
160" 0"

e S ———— _ _ 7LEVELOA$
s 45 -3
WA _ _ _LEVEL®3
ORECTION 306" C;

e LEvELazC;
115-9"
L LEVEL01$
100-0"

65' HEIGHT REFERENCE - NORTH ELEVATION

1"=40-0" PRIMARY STRATEGY: DISTINCT FENESTRATION LINE
VOLUNTARY STRATEGY: VOLUMETRIC SHIFTING

35 Height )
PRIMARY: Facade Material Change Paired with Dimensional Aspect
35 Height

VOUNTARY: Massing Sefpack

e e e [ . . PENTHCLUSEROOF$
20907

[ T.0.LOWROOF
191°-0"
7777777777777777777777777777&%
174'-9"
e LEVEL 05
150‘-0“$
LEVELOAC;
145 -3"
__LEVEL 03
S~ 130‘-5“$
T e LEVELO?
15-9"
O LEVEL 01
mo‘-o“e;

30' HEIGHT REFERENCE - NORTH ELEVATION

1"=40-0" PRIMARY STRATEGY: CHANGE ITH DIl ASPECT
VOLUNTARY STRATEGY: MASSING SETBACK

60' HEIGHT REFERENCE
PRIMARY STRATEGY: DISTINCT FENESTRATION LINE

35' HEIGHT REFERENCE
PRIMARY STRATEGY: FACADE MATERIAL CHANGE PAIRED WITH DIMENSIONAL ASPECT

60 Height Reference Along Al Facades )

PRIMARY: Distinct Fenestration Line
VOLUNTARY: Volumetric Shifting

60’ Height Reference Across from B113
VOLUNTARY: Facade Material Change Paired w/ Dimensional Aspec]

B T - . .. . .. _ __PENTHOUSEROOF
[ 209-0°

B e I . T.0.LOWROOF
i (e
J— N I - K.
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T Y
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L _ _LevEL
R
L _ _LeveLot
G

DRECTON ——— — ———— — ———— — ———— — —

VOLUNTARY: Volumetrc Shifting

65' HEIGHT REFERENCE - WEST ELEVATION

1"=40-0" PRIMARY STRATEGY: DISTINCT FENESTRATION LINE
VOLUNTARY STRATEGY #1: VOLUMETRIC SHIFTING
VOLUNTARY STRATEGY #2: FACADE MATERIAL
CHANGE PAIRED WITH DIMENSIONAL ASPECT

35' Height Reference ,
PRIMARY: Facade Material Change Paired with Dimensional Aspect

o VouNRYMewngS 0} B - pamuseroor
20907

- L T.0.LOWROOF
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O e 7LE\/ELL)E$
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AREA PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

1. CORE&SHELL PROJECT IS DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE 60% LAB, 40%
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NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES

1. IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE TERM "CITY ENGINEER” OR "THE CITY” AS USED
HEREIN IS THE CITY ENGINEER OF THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO OR HIS AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE AND THAT THE TERM "CHIEF HARBOR ENGINEER" AS USED HEREIN IS
THE CHIEF HARBOR ENGINEER OF THE PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO OR HIS AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE.

2. THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STANDARD PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST
EDITION AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED PIER 70 SUD PHASE 1 IMPROVEMENT
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PERMIT NUMBER #19IE—00245.

3. ALL REVISIONS TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
DESIGN ENGINEER, BKF ENGINEERS AT (650)482-6300, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF
AFFECTED ITEMS, REVISIONS SHALL BE ACCURATELY SHOWN ON REVISED PLANS.

EARTHWORK AND GRADING

1. GRADING AND EARTHWORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THE REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE:

« GEOTECHNICAL REPORT TITLED "BUILDING A, PIER 70 SPECIAL USE DISTRICT — PHASE
1, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION” PREPARED BY ENGEO
DATED AUGUST 19, 2019.

+ STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN PREPARED BY BKF ENGINEERS DATED
OCTOBER 11,2018.

UTILITIES

1. WATER:

a.  WATER WORKS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST SAN FRANCISCO
WATER DEPARTMENT STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE DEPARTMENT.

b. LATERALS TO BE STUBBED TO BACK OF CURB, WATER METER AND LATERAL TO BE
EXTENDED TO BUILDING BY VERTICAL DEVELOPER.

PLACEHOLDER

LEGEND:

PROPERTY/RIGHT OF WAY LINE
PROJECT BOUNDARY LINE
PARCEL LINES

CENTERLINE

CONTOUR LINE

COMBINED SEWER LINE
COMBINED SEWER FORCE MAIN
AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM MAIN
LOW PRESSURE WATER MAIN
NON—-POTABLE WATER MAIN
COMBINED SEWER MANHOLE
CATCH BASIN

FIRE HYDRANT AND
CLEARANCE SPACE

WATER VALVE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER
AR VALVE

BLOW—OFF VALVE
UTILITY METER
STREET LIGHT

Y
Bxx"_csim
—XX" CSFM—
XX AWSS—
XX LPW—

XX" NPW-

ABBREVIATIONS:

AWSS AUXILIARY WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
BLDG BUILDING

BW BACK OF WALK
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B INFORMATION BULLETIN
FW FIRE WATER

FL FLOW LINE

R/W,ROW RIGHT—OF-WAY

LPW LOW PRESSURE WATER
NPW NON—-POTABLE WATER
SD STORM DRAIN

SS SANITARY SEWER

1c TOP OF CURB

TP TOP OF PAVEMENT
TYP TYPICAL
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NOTES:

1. DETAILS FOR IMPROVEMENTS ON FRONTAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CURB AND GUTTER,
DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS, ETC. ARE INCLUDED IN THE PIER 70 SUD PHASE 1 IMPROVEMENT PLANS,
PERMIT 19IE—0D245.

2. ALTERNATIVE SIDEWALK DEMOLITION: DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT OF SIDEWALK TO SCORE JOINT 2Bryant Street
TO ACCOMODDATE LIMIT OF WORK BASED ON SHORING AND LANDSGAPE DESIGN. Suite 300
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NOTE:
1. ALTERNATIVE SIDEWALK DEMOLITION: DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT OF SIDEWALK TO SCORE JOINT
TO ACCOMODATE LIMIT OF WORK BASED ON SHORING AND LANDSCAPE DESIGN
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NOTES:

1. THESE PLANS INCLUDE INFRASTRUCTURE INSTALLED PER THE APPROVED PIER 70 SUD
PHASE 1 IMPROVEMENT PLANS. SEWER AND STORM DRAIN LATERALS ARE INSTALLED TO
BACK OF WALK. WATER LATERALS ARE INSTALLED TO BACK OF CURB, INTO METER BOXES
WHICH ARE ALSO INSTALLED, FOR METER INSTALLATION BY PROJECT AND LATERAL
EXTENSIONS TO POC AT BUILDING.

2. NEW TRENCHING FOR PROPOSED UTILITY LATERALS NOT SHOWN AT THIS TIME. PAVEMENT
TO BE RESTORED TO CONCRETE SLAB LIMITS.
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INLET PROTECTION

EROSION CONTROL PLAN REPRESENTS INITIAL CONDITION ONLY. UPDATES TO PLAN AS SITE
FIBER ROLL

CONDITIONS CHANGE ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES / LEGEND

| k 28ryant Street
. Suite 300
N/, 1. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BULDING
-6 2.0 0.8 zZ-7 »32\‘/ L 'AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, S oy
1 N NI Q\\ ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & Pfiedes
%\/\\/ /\ DIAGRAMS. www.perkinswill.com
© e e DRI = P - y 2. PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 15.4. ALL CONSULTANTS
s [ - — — —3- — LT e ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB _—
7 % ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS. o
1
1 3. SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS BKF ENGINEERS
1

NN

255 Shoreline Driv, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.

/E DCI ENGINEERS

. 7 BUILDING 165 Main . Sut 1830 S Frnccn A
it % ENGINEER a0
8 % 1347 5 09
1 MEYERS PLUS

éi FLOOR PLAN LEGEN D 98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Franclsc& 1c‘?\

% —_—= NEW PARTITION LANDSCAPING

% Miller Company Landscape Architects

[} NEW COLUMN 1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
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MATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG PARKING

“‘ [ > REFER TO A4 SERIES
1 N Watry Design
N% EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG 2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
7 7 ; @ REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE 95110

N

/7.
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‘7 — } ) INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO A63
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G- Ry e o
s PARTITION TAG REFER TO A80 King Street Properties
( > SERIES FOR CHARTS 800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199
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- ] J] 5 2! y {:} <<< Indicates Sheet Keynote on Plan
1 |ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SPACE, TYP. PER CBC 118-502.
| ‘ %
: S 2 |PARKING SPACE, TYP
3 |ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, TYP.
PARCEL A
l 4 |BOLLARD. 88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124
5 |CONCRETE COLUMN,

6 |COMPACT PARKING SPACE, TYP

7 |FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINS, SLAB SLOPED TO DRAIN

8 |EVSE PARKING STALL LIFE SCIENCE

9 |ACCESSIBLE EVSE STALL

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

10 |VAN ACCESSIBLE EVSE STALL

11 |CLEAN AR PARKING

VEHICLE QUEUEING AND METERING LIGHTS PROVIDE SENSOR| KEYPLAN
12 |IN SLAB WHICH ACTIVATES VEHICULAR GATE WHEN A CAR
APPROACHES

13 |SEWAGE EJECTOR PIT (COVER FLUSH WITH SLAB), SPD

14 |VALET PARKING

15 |TRANSFERRED COLUMN, SSD

16 |TRENCH DRAIN/AREA DRAIN, S.P.D.

ISSUE CHART

17 |CONCRETE PAD, S.8.D.

COMMERCIAL CAR SHARE PARKING (NOT INCLUDED IN

TENANT PARKING COUNT) NOT FOR
DUAL-HEAD EV CHARGER (PROVIDE 30'Xé8" CLEAR FLOOR

19 |SPACE FOR EV CHARGER AT ACCESSIBLE EVSE STALLS) CONSTRUCTION

4 RAISED CIRCULATION PATH WITH CURB RAVPS OR

BLENDED TRANSITIONS PER CBC118-250.1

CLEAN AIR VEHICLE SPACE, PROVIDE PAINT STRIPING AND
'THE FOLLOWING CHARACTERS: CLEAN AIR/VANPOOL/EV

|

S
///
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS.

SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS,

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE.

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
MOTORIZED SWING STAGE.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

NEW COLOUMN

MATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG

R REFER TO AB4 SERIES
@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG
REFERTO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE

INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO A3
SERIES FOR SCHEDULE

@ (NUMERICAL)

DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0

SERIES FOR CHARTS
® FLOOR DRAN
3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

INE)N
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| (D)

=
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INCUBATOR ENTRY
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CONCRETE COLUMN
FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL
PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
g;»;»:mgn CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST
BOLLARD

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100" OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

'SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW

FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE

SAND INTERCEPTOR

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR

W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE

COMBINATION SPRINKLERS (60" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL
NOT USED

ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF

CUSTOM SECURITY DESK

BALLASTED PV ARRAY

UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET

% CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN
O/DRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.

BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,
BLUMCRAFT

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR
42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

MECHANICAL SCREEN

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

‘SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS.

SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS,

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE.

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
MOTORIZED SWING STAGE.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

NEW COLOUMN

VATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG
R REFER TO AB4 SERIES

@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG
REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE

INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO AG3
@ (NUMERICAL)  SgRIES FOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

@D PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0
SERIES FOR CHARTS

(2] FLOOR DRAIN

3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

TENANT
43517 SF

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

LOBB!
521 SFT @

FREIGHT LO|
183 SF

BB

1

LEVEL 02

3/32"=1-0"

CONCRETE COLUMN
FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL
PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
g;»;m:«gn CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST
BOLLARD

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

® eI ® 0 @EEEEO

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100' OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 118-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

'SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW
FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE

SAND INTERCEPTOR

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR

W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE

COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 6-0" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

®®E 9O IR ®®B

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL
NOT USED

ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF

®®E®

CUSTOM SECURITY DESK

BALLASTED PV ARRAY

UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET

% CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN

O/DRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.
BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM

®OO®

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,
BLUMCRAFT

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR

42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

®E ®®

MECHANICAL SCREEN

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

3.0

ﬂ.
N

{

[ LEVEL 3 WEST

33

I ‘Tr\DDrmf‘r‘ I

?
ﬂm
|
44{

R

3.0

TENANT
38389 SF

‘SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS.

SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS,

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE.

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
MOTORIZED SWING STAGE.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

NEW COLOUMN

VATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG
R REFER TO AB4 SERIES

@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG
REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE

INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO AG3
@ (NUMERICAL)  SgRIES FOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

@D PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0
SERIES FOR CHARTS

(2] FLOOR DRAIN

3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

I
[TEVEL 3 FAST

%3;

N

@
AR N

350

TERRACE |
I

LOBBY
507 SF

1 LEVEL 03

3/32"=1-0"

CONCRETE COLUMN
FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL
PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
g;»;»:mgu CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST
BOLLARD

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

® eI ® 0 @EEEEO

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100' OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 118-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

'SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW
FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE

SAND INTERCEPTOR

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR

W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE

COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 6-0" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

®®E 9O IR ®®B

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL
NOT USED

ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF

CUSTOM SECURITY DESK

BALLASTED PV ARRAY

UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET

% CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN

O/DRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.
BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM

EOEORO®®

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,
BLUMCRAFT

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR

42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

®E ®®

MECHANICAL SCREEN

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

2Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415.856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA
94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
11

LanoscarNG

Miller Company Landscape Architects
1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
oAk

Watry Design

2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110

owner

King Street Properties
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

LIFE SCIENCE

KEYPLAN

ISSUE CHART
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CONSTRUCTION
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

1

‘SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS.

SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS,

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE.

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
MOTORIZED SWING STAGE.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

==

LEC CLOSETE
137 SF,

=

TENANT
38407 SF

TORAGH
425

CORRID
410§

FREIGHT LO
138 SF

5%
RIS
SRS
RN
KRR

550K
8K
RS

%

5
s sonios
s soss

RIS

PRRRRRRRRRRARK

NEW PARTITION

NEW COLOUMN

MATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG

R REFER TO AB4 SERIES

@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG
REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE
INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO AG3

@ (NUMERICAL)  SgRIES FOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

@D PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0
SERIES FOR CHARTS

(2] FLOOR DRAIN

3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

LEVEL 04

3/32"=1-0"

CONCRETE COLUMN
FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL
PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
g;»;m:«gn CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST
BOLLARD

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

® eI ® 0 @EEEEO

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100' OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 118-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

'SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW
FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE

SAND INTERCEPTOR

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR

W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE

COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 6-0" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

®®E 9O IR ®®B

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL
NOT USED

ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF

®®E®

CUSTOM SECURITY DESK

BALLASTED PV ARRAY

UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET

% CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN

O/DRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.
BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM

®OO®

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,
BLUMCRAFT

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR

42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

®E ®®

MECHANICAL SCREEN

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

2Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415.856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA
94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
11

LanoscarNG

Miller Company Landscape Architects
1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
oAk

Watry Design

2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110

owner

King Street Properties
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

LIFE SCIENCE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

KEYPLAN

ISSUE CHART

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Design Review Revision 3
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38563 SF
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LEVEL 05

3/32"

=10

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

‘SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS.

SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS,

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE.

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
MOTORIZED SWING STAGE.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

NEW COLOUMN

MATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG

R REFER TO AB4 SERIES

@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG
REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE
INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO AG3

@ (NUMERICAL)  SgRIES FOR SCHEDULE

DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

@D PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0
SERIES FOR CHARTS

(2] FLOOR DRAIN

3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE COLUMN
FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL
PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
g;»;m:«gn CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST
BOLLARD

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

® eI ® 0 @EEEEO

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100' OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 118-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

'SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW
FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE

SAND INTERCEPTOR

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR

W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE

COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 6-0" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

®®E 9O IR ®®B

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL
NOT USED

ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF

®®E®

CUSTOM SECURITY DESK

BALLASTED PV ARRAY

UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET

% CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN

O/DRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.
BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM

®OO®

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,
BLUMCRAFT

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR

42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

®E ®®

MECHANICAL SCREEN

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

2Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415.856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA
94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
11

LanoscarNG

Miller Company Landscape Architects
1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
oAk

Watry Design

2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110

owner

King Street Properties
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

LIFE SCIENCE

KEYPLAN

ISSUE CHART

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION
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FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

‘SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA

‘SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS. 2 Bwasm ‘S";oenl
ute
2. PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL San Francisco, CA 94105
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB 1415.856.3000
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS. 1415.856.3001
www perkinswill.com
3. SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS CONSULTANTS
4. FORPEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS. e
5. INTERIOR FINISHES;
SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE. BKF ENGINEERS
6. FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
OTORZED SING STAGE. 255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redvéo:dgA Co‘gs

STRUCTURAL

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND DOIENGIEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA

NEW PARTITION 108
wep

NEW COLOUMN MEYERSPLUS
98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA

11

MATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG

XXX REFER TO AB4 SERIES LANDSCAPING
Miller Company Landscape Architects
@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG 1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE
Paran
@ INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO A63 Waty Design
(NUMERICAL)  SERIES FOR SCHEDULE 2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110
DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE
@D PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0 owner
SERIES FOR CHARTS )
King Street Properties
800 Boylson St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02159
® FLOOR DRAIN
Faciy
C3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN -
GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE COLUMN

FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN

TENANT PROPERTY LINE
38608 SF
CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL

PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING PROJECT

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
'STANDARD CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED
OPENING

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST

BOLLARD

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

1
2103,

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

©

® eI ® 0 @EEEEO

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

LIFE SCIENCE

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100' OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

FREIGHT LO#B STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET
341SF

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS KEYPLAN

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 118-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR
2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW
ISSUE CHART

FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN
PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE N OT Fo R
SAND INTERCEPTOR

CONSTRUCTION

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR
W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE
COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 6-0" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

®®E 9O IR ®®B

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL

®®E®

NOT USED
ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF oA

@) custon securTyDESK Job Number 492217.000

= = TITLE
RIS IR BALLASTED PV ARRAY
R RRIRRIIIIRRS g BRI UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET 6TH FLOOR

%' CONCRETE PAVER OIREINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN
b OIDRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.

BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM
ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR SHEET NUMBER
AL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS

BLUMCRAFT
A10-07
AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR

42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

®E ®®

MECHANICAL SCREEN ©2021 Perkins and Wil
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SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL
ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB
ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS.

SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS,

FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE.

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR
MOTORIZED SWING STAGE.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

NEW COLOUMN

MATERIAL / KEYNOTE TAG

R REFER TO AB4 SERIES
@ EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG
REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE
INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO A63
@ (NUMERICAL)  SgRIES FOR SCHEDULE
DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

@D PARTITION TAG REFER TO AG0
SERIES FOR CHARTS
(2] FLOOR DRAIN

3 EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

==
|
|
|

CHILLER/PUMP
2663

® eI ® 0 @EEEEO

®®E 9O IR ®®B

®®E®

®OO®

LOW ROOF FLOOR

12/13/2022 1:14:18 PM

32 =14

®E ®®

CONCRETE COLUMN
FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL
PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

3/8" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS /COMPACTORS

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
g;»;»:mgn CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST
BOLLARD

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'
X15'

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100" OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5 FROM BUILDING OPENINGS

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HRRATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

'SCUPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THROUGH PLANTER BELOW

FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE

SAND INTERCEPTOR

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR

W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE

COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 6-0" OC WITHIN 18™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRIRAIL
NOT USED

ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF

CUSTOM SECURITY DESK

BALLASTED PV ARRAY

UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS

UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET

% CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN
O/DRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.

BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,
BLUMCRAFT

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR
42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

MECHANICAL SCREEN

2Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415.856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA
94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
11

LanoscAPING

Miller Company Landscape Architects
1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
oAk

Watry Design

2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
95110

owner

King Street Properties
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

LIFE SCIENCE

KEYPLAN

ISSUE CHART

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

[ DesgnReviewRevison3 |
[ e o |
Job Number 492217.000
TITLE
ROOF
SHEET NUMBER

A10-08
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& FLOOR PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

SEE GENERAL SHEETS (G-SERIES) FOR GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING AREA
CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ADA

SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS. 2 B'Yf*s”“‘;";;s
2. PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT OF 154", ALL San Frandisco, CA 94105

ELEVATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS NOTED FROM FLOOR SLAB 1415.856.3000

ELEVATIONS. SEE SECTIONS FOR FLOOR SLAB LEVELS. . pe'rﬁ;fzfiﬁ ot
3. SEE PLUMBING BOD FOR ROOF DECK DRAIN ASSUMPTIONS. CONSULTANTS
4. FOR PEDESTAL PAVER ASSEMBLY, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS o
5. INTERIOR FINISHES:

SEE INTERIOR FINISHES BASIS OF DESIGN NARRATIVE. BKF ENGINEERS

FACADE ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE SYSTEM BOD: DAVIT ARMS FOR 265 Shorelne Drive, Sule 200, Reciwood City,

MOTORIZED SWING STAGE. "OA 84065

STRUCTURAL

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND DOIENGIEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA

NEW PARTITION 9105
wep
O NEW COLOUMN MEYERS PLUS
98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
MATERIAL | KEYNOTE TAG it
e REFER TO AB4 SERIES LaoscarG
Miller Company Landscape Architects
EXTERIOR GLAZING SYSTEM TAG 1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
<‘> REFER TO A33 SERIES FOR SCHEDULE
oAk
INTERIOR GLAZING REFER TO A63 Waty Design
(NUMERICAL) SERIES FOR SCHEDULE 2099 Gateway Place, Site 550 San Jose CA
95110
DOOR TAG REFER TO A62 SERIES
FOR DOOR SCHEDULE
. PARTITION TAG REFER TO A60 OWNER
SERIES FOR CHARTS King Street Properties
800 Boyiston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199
@ FLOOR DRAIN
FacTy
C EQUIPMENT ITEM

FLOOR PLAN e
GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE COLUMN

FLOOR DRAIN/AREA DRAINSIROOF DRAIN

PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALL

PLANTING, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

318" EPOXY TERRAZZO AT L1 ENTRANCES, LOBBY AND 'FRONT OF HOUSE'
CIRCULATION SPACES. SEE FINISHES BOD NARRATIVE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

PLANTERS BY TENANT

RECYCLING/GARBAGE BINS [COMPACTORS

PROJECT

STEEL SHADE AWNING

5,000# SERVICE ELEVATOR, CLASSIC C LOADING. GURNEY COMPLIANT,
STANDARD CAB INTERIORS WITH HAZMAT OPERATION , DOUBLE SIDED
OPENING

3.500# PASSENGER ELEVATOR , CUSTOM CAB INTERIORS WITH
DESTINATION DISPATCH CONTROLS

12X50' LOADING STALL

BIKE RACKS , CLASS-A SPACES, DOUBLE DECKER LIFT ASSIST

101 10 9/16"

BOLLARD

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

RAISED RETAIL FLOOR SLAB BY TENANT

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL, POWDER-COATED METAL RAILING WITH EXPANDED
METAL MESH INFILL PANELS, REFER TO 3D VIEW

GARAGE DOOR - 300,000 CYCLE COMMERCIAL ROLL UP DOOR, BOD
COOKSON EXTREME 300,PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR, CUSTOM SIZE 40'

® @EIEDE ® ©0EREQ PLEO®O

LIFE SCIENCE

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

CAGED ROOF ACCESS LADDER

FDC, SF.D. PER AB 4.20, BOTH FDC'S ARE LOCATED ON A STREET
FRONTING THE BUILDING WITHIN 100" OF A FIRE HYDRANT. FDC AT
MARYLAND IS WITHIN 50' OF MAIN ENTRANCE

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

STANDPIPE VALVE CABINET

NOT USED

FUEL OIL FILL PANEL , LOCATED 5' FROM BUILDING OPENINGS KEYPLAN

ALUM, MAILBOXES, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-309

2WAY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICE

2 HR RATED EXIT CORRIDOR

1 HR RATED CORRIDOR

2 HR RATED MECHANICAL SHAFT

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AREA

IPPER AND RWL, DRAIN TO FLOW THR( H PLANTER BELOW
seu ' 0 FLOWTHROUG o ISSUE CHART

FIRE RATED DOORS ON HOLD OPEN

PAINTED STEEL SUNSHADE N OT Fo R
SAND INTERCEPTOR CONSTRUCTION

GARAGE ROLL UP DOOR - COOKSON EXTREME 1024 HIGH PERFORMANCE
500K CYCLE, PERFORATED FOR INTAKE AIR
W/ RFID SYSTEM & GOOSE NECK ACCESS ARMS

2HR. FIRE RATED FUEL PORT SHAFT

RECESSED WALK OFF GRATE, STAINLESS STEEL

PROPERTY LINE WINDOW , PER SF AB-009: PROVIDE
COMBINATION SPRINKLERS ( 60" OC WITHIN 16™ OF WINDOW OPENING)
AND FIRE SHUTTER (2 HR FIRE RATED)

®®E ®HPBRREE® ®BO® BB

PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL ACCESS PLATFORM AND STAIRRAIL

®®

NOT USED
@ ROOF DAVITS SYSTEM, TYPICAL AT ROOF
Job Number 492217.000
CUSTOM SECURITY DESK
TITLE
BALLASTED PV ARRAY
UNIT PAVING ON PEDESTALS
UNIT PAVING ON SLAB, THIN SET PENTHOUSE ROOF
%' CONCRETE PAVER O/REINFORCED MORTAR BED, SLOPED TO DRAIN
OIDRAIN COMPOSITE, AND LIQUID WP MEMBRANE.
BOD: LATICRETE TERRANCE/BALCONY SYSTEM
SHEET NUMBER

ADA ACTUATOR BOLLARD W/IN-GROUND OPERATOR

ALL GLASS ENTRANCE, BOD: SERIES 250 TEMPERED GLASS DOORS,

A10-09

AUTOMATIC SLIDING GLASS DOOR

42" METAL OSHA RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

Ve ®®

1 PENTHOUSE ROOF PLAN

332" = 10" MECHANICAL SCREEN ©2021 Perkins and Wil
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METAL
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174-9"

. LE\/L05$
160'- 0"

o0

S0 MAXPER S6.4.1

LEVEL 04
145-3"

SHD.

_ _ _LEVELD? $
1t

15-9"

RADE HIGH POINT
101'-07

I —_LEVELOt $
100'- 0"

v/

&
o
v
©Z
=

GARAGE
77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777‘!777777ﬁ

1 NORTH ELEVATION - 20TH STREET —
1/8"=1-0"
{4) FUTURE OPERABLE GLAZING, PENDING TENANT SELECTION
oW cw2 cwa LVR4 LVR2
FORMED ALUMINUM SLAB EDGE COVER (CHANNEL PROFILE),
UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH ARCHITECTURAL THIN-LINE STYLE VERTICALLY-ORIENTED A E%i’ﬁ?%iﬁi{oﬁﬁcﬁ gFNSTUD' CGONCRETE OR @ PROVIDE 3-COAT PVDF, KYNAR COATING.
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. 3- EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. LOUVERS INTEGRATED INTO MECHANICAL LOUVERS WITH THE -
COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK GRAY INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL CURTAINWALL SYSTEM. 3-COAT SAME/SIMILAR SPACING AS - METAL ROLLING DOOR - DARK GRAY, PERFORATED
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY PVDF FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT CORRUGATED 8 PROUECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT @
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU, SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF ADJACENT MULLIONS. MECHANICAL SCREEN. 3-COAT - 42" HIGH METAL OSHA RAIL. TUBE STEEL, ONE TOP HORIZONTAL
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER PVDF FINISH TO MATCH MP-3, © SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR @ RALL AND ONE INTERVEDIATE MIDDLE RAL. VERTICAL POSTS AT
COATING. COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF ORI ARG T BN OF AL ErTEeiOR 8 SPACING.
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU, DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU,
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E () PLANTER RE: LANDSCAPE
COATING. SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT COATING. SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT
SLABS BEHIND. SLABS BEHIND. VERTICAL 10" D- AL GLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLE PANE INSULATING SLASS (6 LINEAR ACCENT LIGHTING AT ENTRANCE
e PERAORATED METAL FILLED WITH ARGON GAS & HAVE A LOW-E COATING. UON,
SHADES AT EACH VERTICAL PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WHEREVER SAFETY GLAZING (7)) CUSTOM ILLUMINATED BULDING SIGNAGE
o 1S REQUIRED.
ALUMINUM PANEL SOFFIT WITH INTEGRATED LIGHTING
() DIMENSIONAL SIGNAGE BY TENANT
L Mp2 Mp3 Me-4 ALUMINUM PANEL SURROUND PORTAL' W/SOFFIT LIGHTING
METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN 10" DEEP ANGLED METAL SOLID CORRUGATED METAL METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN CURTAINWALL INFILL PANEL WITH MECHANICAL SCREEN WALL WITH SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN (1) SOFFIT DOWNLIGHTS UNDERNEATHBALCONY
FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF HIDDEN FASTENERS, 3-COAT INTEGRATED LVR-2 LOUVERS AS FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF - INATION:
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER PVDF METALLIC BRONZEICOPPER REQD BY MECHANICAL. 3-COAT METALLIC DARK GRAY TO MATCH (2) EXAUST STACK TERMINATIONS
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. COLOR BY ARCHITECT. JOINT PVDF FINISH, CUSTOM LIGHT ADJACENT METAL. INTEGRATED COMMUTER LOUNGE ENTRY
INTEGRATED LIGHTING WHERE REVEALS WHERE INDICATED ON GRAY COLOR BY ARCHITECT. LIGHTING WHERE SHOWN IN (33) AOERos CONTHOL £ AUYOMATIC SLIDING DOORS
SHOWN IN DRAWINGS, ELEVATIONS/RENDERINGS. 8.0.D. MORIN-KINGSPAN W-12 DRAWINGS
ANGLE DIRECTION NOTED ON PROFILE, CONCEALED FASTENER
ELEVATIONS. WALL SERIES OR EQ. EGRESS DOOR
(45) PLANTER BY TENANT

CON-1

PRECAST CONCRETE WALL
SYSTEM WITH BOARD-FORM
FINISH. INTEGRAL COLOR
CONTROL BY ARCHITECT.
FACETED AT GROUND-LEVEL
PIERS.

GRLA

ARCHITECTURAL GUARDRAIL, 42"
HIGH. POWDER-COATED DOUBLE
BAR-STOCK POSTS, STANDOFFS,
TOP RAIL AND DRINK RAIL.
EXPANDED METAL INFILL PANELS,
3-COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK
GRAY FINISH BY ARCHITECT.

SHD-1

PAINTED STEEL SHADE CANOPY
WITH PAINTED METAL LOUVERS
AND INTEGRATED DOWN-
LIGHTING. 3-COAT PVDF METAL
COLOR DARK GRAY METALLIC BY
ARCHITECT.

A A A A A A A A A A A A

SHD-2

EXPANDED METAL HORIZONTAL
SHADING CANOPY INTEGRATED
WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL
SYSTEM. 3-COAT PVDF METALLIC
BRONZE/COPPER COLOR BY
ARCHITECT.

EXHAUST VENT, RE: MECHANICAL

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

2 Bryant Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415,856.3001
www.perkinswill.com

CONSULTANTS

o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,
CA 94065

STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA
94105
wep

MEYERS PLUS

98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
11

LanoscarNG

Miller Company Landscape Architects
1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
oAk

Watry Design

2099 Gateway Place, Suie 550 San Jose CA
95110

owner
King Street Properties
800 Boylston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199

FACILITY

CONTRACTOR

PROJECT

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

LIFE SCIENCE

KEYPLAN

ISSUE CHART

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION
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TITLE
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION
-NORTH

SHEET NUMBER

A20-01
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2 Bryant Street
W3 Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105
14158563000
1415,856.3001

www.perkinswill.com
CONSULTANTS
o

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200, Redwood City,

_ T.0.LOW ROOF $ CA 94065
191~ 0" STRUCTURAL

DCIENGINEERS

135 Main St. Suite 1800 San Francisco, CA

i H

94105
- ep
VETAL ® MEYERS PLUS
METAL CW-2 ANGLE 98 Battery St. Suite 500 San Francisco, CA
ANGLE %111
(= LanoscarNG
o | o _LEVELOS $ Miller Company Landscape Architects
749" 1585 Folsom St. San Francisco, CA 94103
oAk
. Watry Design
2 2099 Gateway Place, Suite 550 San Jose CA
* 95110
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _ [ _ 5
: i

owner
SHD-2 King Street Properties
800 Boyiston St. Suite 2400 Boston, MA 02199
METAL Ve FAGLITY

ANGLE

ANGLE e

= =
e

_LEvELOA $ CoNTRACTOR
1 3

L
mwn‘wi»sﬁu

ez |
GRLT =

o

VR VR

LEVEL 02 PROJECT
b e

By

GRADE HIGH POINT
010
777777777777777777777777777777 /
- - S - - S - S S s s e e e e ,LEVELmQ;
100~ 0"

[T

PARCEL A
88 MARYLAND ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

77777,77‘77777,7777777,77777777777777777777777777 _ o _ o o o _ o o - _ o jARAGE$
L

PLANNING RESPONSE 12/16/2022

1 ) e
KEYPLAN
(1) FUTURE OPERABLE GLAZING, PENDING TENANT SELECTION.
oWt cw2 cw3 LVRA LVR2
FORMED ALUMINUM SLAB EDGE COVER (CHANNEL PROFILE).
UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH ARCHITECTURAL THIN-LINE STYLE VERTICALLY-ORIENTED A B e 1O G Of §TUD: CONGRETE OR @ 2ovoe rconr PVDF, KYNAR COATING
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. 3- EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. LOUVERS INTEGRATED INTO MECHANICAL LOUVERS WITH THE - -
COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK GRAY INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL CURTAINWALL SYSTEM. 3.COAT SAME/SIMILAR SPACING AS " METAL ROLLING DOOR - DARK GRAY, PERFORATED.
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY PVDF FINISH TO MATCH ADJACENT CORRUGATED 8 DROECT 100-0"DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT @
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON 16U, SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF ADJACENT MULLIONS. MECHANICAL SCREEN. 3-COAT 42" HIGH METAL OSHA RAIL. TUBE STEEL, ONE TOP HORIZONTAL
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E WETALLICBRONZEICORPER | METALLICBRONZEICORPER PVDF FINISH TO MATCH MP-3, C SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR @ RAIL AND ONE INTERMEDIATE MIDDLE RAIL. VERTICAL POSTS AT
g . INFORMATION REGARDING THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR B SPACING
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU, DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU, R
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E g () PLANTER RE: LANDSCAPE |SSUE CHART
S, SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT b D DL AT D.  ALLGLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLE PANE INSULATING GLASS LINEAR ACGENT LIGHTING AT ENTRANCE
e e e e S e
mﬁ%swﬂ EACH VERTICAL 1S REQUIRED. @ CUSTOM ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE N OT Fo R
ALUMINUM PANEL SOFFIT WITH INTEGRATED LIGHTING CONSTRUCTION
(@) DIMENSIONAL SIGNAGE BY TENANT
MP-1 P2 L2 Mp-4 ALUMINUM PANEL SURROUND 'PORTAL' W/SOFFIT LIGHTING
METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN 10" DEEP ANGLED METAL SOLID CORRUGATED METAL METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN CURTAINWALL INFILL PANEL WITH MECHANICAL SCREEN WALL WITH SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN (i) SOFFIT DOWNLIGHTS UNDERNEATH BALCONY
FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF HIDDEN FASTENERS. 3-COAT INTEGRATED LVR-2 LOUVERS AS FASTENERS, 3-COAT PVDF EXHAUST STACK TERMINATION:
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER PVDF METALLIC BRONZEICOPPER REQD BY MECHANICAL. 3-COAT METALLIC DARK GRAY TO MATCH @ USTSTAC NS
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. COLOR BY ARCHITECT. JOINT PVDF FINISH, CUSTOM LIGHT ADJACENT METAL. INTEGRATED COMMUTER LOUNGE ENTRY
INTEGRATED LIGHTING WHERE REVEALS WHERE INDICATED ON GRAY COLOR BY ARCHITECT, LIGHTING WHERE SHOWN IN (13 Rt CONTROLLED ALYOMATIC SLIDING DOORS
SHOWN IN DRAWINGS. ELEVATIONS/RENDERINGS B.0.0. MORIN-KINGSPAN W-12 DRAWINGS
ANGLE DIRECTION NOTED ON PROFILE, CONCEALED FASTENER
ELEVATIONS. WALL SERIES OR EQ EGRESSDOOR
(45) PLANTERBY TENANT
EXHAUST VENT, RE: MECHANICAL

DRTE
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Job Number 492217.000
TITLE
CON-1 GRL-A SHD-1 SHD-2
PRECAST CONCRETE WALL ARCHITECTURAL GUARDRAIL, 42" PAINTED STEEL SHADE CANOPY EXPANDED METAL HORIZONTAL EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SYSTEM WITH BOARD-FORM HIGH. POWDER-COATED DOUBLE WITH PAINTED METAL LOUVERS SHADING CANOPY INTEGRATED
FINISH. INTEGRAL COLOR BAR-STOCK POSTS, STANDOFFS, AND INTEGRATED DOWN- WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL -SOUTH
CONTROL BY ARCHITECT. TOP RAIL AND DRINK RAIL LIGHTING. 3-COAT PVDF METAL SYSTEM. 3-COAT PVDF METALLIC
FACETED AT GROUND-LEVEL EXPANDED METAL INFILL PANELS, COLOR DARK GRAY METALLIC BY BRONZE/COPPER COLOR BY
PIERS. 3-COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK ARCHITECT. ARCHITECT.
SHEET NUMBER

GRAY FINISH BY ARCHITECT.

AAAA A A A A A A A A

A20-02

©2021 Perkins and Wil
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METAL
ANGLE

METAL
ANGLE

SHD-1

1/8"=1-0"

[
e *LEVEL‘”C;
i 1000

CON

(o]

R EE  E E  E E  E E E E E  ————————.— _ GARAGE$

. PENTHOUSE ROOF e;
209

“ul
1 1/32‘)

3-
3-36"MAX PER $6.8.2

18-0

_T.0.LOWROOF $
19

- LEVEL05$
160 -0"

_ _LEVELO4 $
145-3"

90 MAX PER S6.4.1

_ _LEVELO3 $
1

GRADE HIGH POINT
///46”,_0“

EXTERIOR SYSTEMS
LEGEND & NARRATIVE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
GENERAL NOTES

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SHEET NOTES

cw-1

UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. 3-
COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK GRAY
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON 1GU,
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E
COATING.

MP-1

METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN
FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT.
INTEGRATED LIGHTING WHERE
SHOWN IN DRAWINGS.

CON-1

PRECAST CONCRETE WALL
SYSTEM WITH BOARD-FORM
FINISH. INTEGRAL COLOR
CCONTROL BY ARCHITECT.
FACETED AT GROUND-LEVEL
PIERS.

w2

UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS.
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL
MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY
SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF

TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E
COATING. SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT
‘SLABS BEHIND.

MP-2

10" DEEP ANGLED METAL
CCURTAINWALL INFILL PANEL WITH
HIDDEN FASTENERS. 3-COAT
PVDF METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. JOINT
REVEALS WHERE INDICATED ON
ELEVATIONS/RENDERINGS.
ANGLE DIRECTION NOTED ON
ELEVATIONS.

GRLA

ARCHITECTURAL GUARDRAIL, 42"
HIGH. POWDER-COATED DOUBLE
BAR-STOCK POSTS, STANDOFFS,
TOP RAIL AND DRINK RAIL.
EXPANDED METAL INFILL PANELS,
3-COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK
GRAY FINISH BY ARCHITECT.

cw-3

UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS.
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL
MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY
SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU,
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E
COATING. SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT
SLABS BEHIND. VERTICAL 10"
DEEP PERFORATED METAL
SHADES AT EACH VERTICAL
MULLION.

MP-3

SOLID CORRUGATED METAL
MECHANICAL SCREEN WALL WITH
INTEGRATED LVR-2 LOUVERS AS
REQD BY MECHANICAL. 3-COAT
PVDF FINISH, CUSTOM LIGHT
GRAY COLOR BY ARCHITECT.
B.0.D. MORIN-KINGSPAN W-12
PROFILE, CONCEALED FASTENER
WALL SERIES OR EQ.

PAINTED STEEL SHADE CANOPY
WITH PAINTED METAL LOUVERS
AND INTEGRATED DOWN-
LIGHTING. 3-COAT PVDF METAL
COLOR DARK GRAY METALLIC BY
ARCHITECT.

AA A A A A A A A A A A

LVR-

ARCHITECTURAL THIN-LINE STYLE
LOUVERS INTEGRATED INTO
CURTAINWALL SYSTEM. 3-COAT
PVDF FINISH TO MATCH
ADJACENT MULLIONS.

MP-4

METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN
FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC DARK GRAY TO MATCH
ADJACENT METAL. INTEGRATED
LIGHTING WHERE SHOWN IN
DRAWINGS.

EXPANDED METAL HORIZONTAL
SHADING CANOPY INTEGRATED
WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL
SYSTEM. 3-COAT PVDF METALLIC
BRONZE/COPPER COLOR BY
ARCHITECT.

LVR2

VERTICALLY-ORIENTED
MECHANICAL LOUVERS WITH THE
SAME/SIMILAR SPACING AS
ADJACENT CORRUGATED
MECHANICAL SCREEN. 3-COAT
PVDF FINISH TO MATCH MP-3,

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, CONCRETE OR
FOUNDATION WALL, TYP. U.ON.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT
OF 15.4

'SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
INFORMATION REGARDING THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR
AREAS.

ALL GLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLE PANE INSULATING GLASS
FILLED WITH ARGON GAS & HAVE A LOW-E COATING. UON,
PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WHEREVER SAFETY GLAZING
1S REQUIRED.

e e PEREERE ® © O

FUTURE OPERABLE GLAZING, PENDING TENANT SELECTION.

FORMED ALUMINUM SLAB EDGE COVER (CHANNEL PROFILE).

PROVIDE 3-COAT PVDF, KYNAR COATING.
METAL ROLLING DOOR - DARK GRAY, PERFORATED.

42" HIGH METAL OSHA RAIL. TUBE STEEL, ONE TOP HORIZONTAL
RAIL AND ONE INTERMEDIATE MIDDLE RAIL. VERTICAL POSTS AT

8 SPACING.
PLANTER, RE: LANDSCAPE

LINEAR ACCENT LIGHTING AT ENTRANCE

CUSTOM ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE

ALUMINUM PANEL SOFFIT WITH INTEGRATED LIGHTING

DIMENSIONAL SIGNAGE BY TENANT

ALUMINUM PANEL SURROUND 'PORTAL' W/SOFFIT LIGHTING

SOFFIT DOWNLIGHTS UNDERNEATH BALCONY
EXHAUST STACK TERMINATIONS

CCOMMUTER LOUNGE ENTRY
ACCESS-CONTROLLED AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS

EGRESS DOOR
PLANTER BY TENANT

EXHAUST VENT, RE: MECHANICAL
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EXTERIOR SYSTEMS
LEGEND & NARRATIVE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
GENERAL NOTES

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
SHEET NOTES

w1

UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS. 3-
COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK GRAY
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON 1GU,
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E
COATING.

MP-A

METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN
FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT.
INTEGRATED LIGHTING WHERE
SHOWN IN DRAWINGS.

CON-1

PRECAST CONCRETE WALL
SYSTEM WITH BOARD-FORM
FINISH. INTEGRAL COLOR
CONTROL BY ARCHITECT.
FACETED AT GROUND-LEVEL

w2

UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS.
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL
MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY
SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON 1GU,
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E
COATING. SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT
SLABS BEHIND.

MP-2

10" DEEP ANGLED METAL
CURTAINWALL INFILL PANEL WITH
HIDDEN FASTENERS. 3-COAT
PVDF METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. JOINT
REVEALS WHERE INDICATED ON
ELEVATIONS/RENDERINGS.

ANGLE DIRECTION NOTED ON
ELEVATIONS.

GRLA

ARCHITECTURAL GUARDRAIL, 42"
HIGH. POWDER-COATED DOUBLE
BAR-STOCK POSTS, STANDOFFS,
TOP RAIL AND DRINK RAIL.
EXPANDED METAL INFILL PANELS,
3-COAT PVDF METALLIC DARK
GRAY FINISH BY ARCHITECT.

cw-3

UNITIZED CURTAINWALL WITH
EXPRESSED MULLION CAPS.
INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL
MULLIONS STRUCTURALLY
SILICONE GLAZED. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC BRONZE/COPPER
COLOR BY ARCHITECT. BASIS OF
DESIGN VIRACON MID-IRON IGU,
TEMPERED, WITH LOW-E
COATING. SHADOWBOX DETAIL AT
SLABS BEHIND. VERTICAL 10"
DEEP PERFORATED METAL
SHADES AT EACH VERTICAL
MULLION.

MP-3

SOLID CORRUGATED METAL
MECHANICAL SCREEN WALL WITH
INTEGRATED LVR-2 LOUVERS AS
REQ'D BY MECHANICAL. 3-COAT
PVDF FINISH, CUSTOM LIGHT
GRAY COLOR BY ARCHITECT.
B.0.D. MORIN-KINGSPAN W-12
PROFILE, CONCEALED FASTENER
WALL SERIES OR EQ.

PAINTED STEEL SHADE CANOPY
WITH PAINTED METAL LOUVERS
AND INTEGRATED DOWN-
LIGHTING. 3-COAT PVDF METAL
COLOR DARK GRAY METALLIC BY
ARCHITECT.
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LVR-

ARCHITECTURAL THIN-LINE STYLE
LOUVERS INTEGRATED INTO
CURTAINWALL SYSTEM. 3-COAT
PVDF FINISH TO MATCH
ADJACENT MULLIONS.

MP-4

METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH HIDDEN
FASTENERS. 3-COAT PVDF
METALLIC DARK GRAY TO MATCH
ADJACENT METAL. INTEGRATED
LIGHTING WHERE SHOWN IN
DRAWINGS.

EXPANDED METAL HORIZONTAL
SHADING CANOPY INTEGRATED
WITH UNITIZED CURTAINWALL
SYSTEM. 3-COAT PVDF METALLIC
BRONZE/COPPER COLOR BY
ARCHITECT.

LVR2

VERTICALLY-ORIENTED
MECHANICAL LOUVERS WITH THE
SAME/SIMILAR SPACING AS
ADJACENT CORRUGATED
MECHANICAL SCREEN. 3-COAT
PVDF FINISH TO MATCH MP-3,

DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, CONCRETE OR
FOUNDATION WALL, TYP.U.ON.

PROJECT 100-0" DATUM, SET AT CIVIL ELEVATION HEIGHT
OF 154

'SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
INFORMATION REGARDING THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR

ALL GLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLE PANE INSULATING GLASS
FILLED WITH ARGON GAS & HAVE A LOW-E COATING. UON,
PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WHEREVER SAFETY GLAZING
1S REQUIRED.

FUTURE OPERABLE GLAZING, PENDING TENANT SELECTION.

FORMED ALUMINUM SLAB EDGE COVER (CHANNEL PROFILE).
PROVIDE 3-COAT PVDF, KYNAR COATING,

METAL ROLLING DOOR - DARK GRAY, PERFORATED.

42" HIGH METAL OSHA RAIL. TUBE STEEL, ONE TOP HORIZONTAL
RAIL AND ONE INTERMEDIATE MIDDLE RAIL. VERTICAL POSTS AT
8 SPACING.

PLANTER, RE: LANDSCAPE

LINEAR ACCENT LIGHTING AT ENTRANCE

CUSTOM ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGNAGE

ALUMINUM PANEL SOFFIT WITH INTEGRATED LIGHTING
DIMENSIONAL SIGNAGE BY TENANT

ALUMINUM PANEL SURROUND 'PORTAL' W/SOFFIT LIGHTING
'SOFFIT DOWNLIGHTS UNDERNEATH BALCONY

EXHAUST STACK TERMINATIONS

COMMUTER LOUNGE ENTRY
ACCESS-CONTROLLED AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS

EGRESS DOOR
PLANTER BY TENANT

EXHAUST VENT, RE: MECHANICAL
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1. NORTH-WEST VIEW FROM 20TH & LOUISIANA

2. SOUTH-EAST VIEW FROM MARYLAND & 21ST

3. AERIAL VIEW OF MARYLAND ST. LOOKING NORTH

4. PRIMARY ENTRY ON MARYLAND ST.
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